materials
Article
High Thermally Stable and Melt Processable Polyimide
Resins Based on Phenylethynyl-Terminated
Oligoimides Containing Siloxane Structure
Xiaozhou Xu 1,2, Yi Liu 1, Bangwei Lan 1,2, Song Mo 1, Lei Zhai 1, Minhui He 1 and Lin Fan 1,2,*
1 Key Laboratory of Science and Technology on High-Tech Polymer Materials, Institute of Chemistry,
Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100190, China; xuxiaozhou@iccas.ac.cn (X.X.);

4-Phenylethynylphthalic anhydride (PEPA) and 2,2′-bis(trifluoromethyl)benzidine (TFDB) were
purchased from Changzhou Sunlight Fine Chemicals Co., Ltd., Changzhou, China, and dried under
vacuum for 12 h at 120 ◦C prior to use. 2,3,3′,4′-biphenyltetracarboxylic dianhydride (a-BPDA,
Chenxing Chemical, Yancheng, China), 2,3,3′,4′-benzophenonetetracarboxylic dianhydride (a-BTDA,
Bohai Chemical, Wuxi, China) and 2,3,3′,4′-diphenylethertetracarboxylic dianhydride (a-ODPA,
Shanghai Research Institute of Synthetic Resins, Shanghai, China) were obtained from commercial
suppliers and dried under vacuum for 12 h at 120 ◦C prior to use. Bis(4-aminophenoxy)dimethyl silane
(APDS) was purchased from Gelest (A Meryer Chemical Technology Shanghai Company, Shanghai,
China) and used as received. Commercially available N-methylpyrrolidone (NMP) was purified by
vacuum distillation prior to use. Toluene was used as received.
2.2. Synthesis of PEPA-Terminated Oligoimides Containing Siloxane Structure
A series of PEPA-terminated oligoimides with siloxane structure from diamines of TFDB and
APDS as well as various dianhydrides, i.e., a-BPDA, a-BTDA and a-ODPA, were synthesized (Scheme 1).
The oligoimides derived from a-BPDA with APDS molar ratio of 0%, 10%, 20% and 30% in diamine
were defined as PIS-A0, PIS-A10, PIS-A20 and PIS-A30, respectively. The oligoimides based on
a-BTDA and a-ODPA with APDS molar ratio of 10% in diamine were defined as PIS-T10 and PIS-O10,
respectively. In a typical experiment, a three-necked flask equipped with a mechanical stirrer, water
condenser, Dean–Stark trap and nitrogen inlet/outlet was placed TFDB (17.29 g, 54.0 mmol) and APDS
(1.65 g, 6.0 mmol) as well as 50 g of NMP. The mixture was stirred until the diamines completely
dissolved to produce a homogeneous solution. Then, the slurry of a-BPDA (8.83 g, 30.0 mmol) and

Samples
APDS in
Diamines
(mol%)
Siloxane in
Oligoimide
(wt%)
Theoretical
Mn (g/mol)
GPC Molecular Weight
Mn
(g/mol)
Mw
(g/mol) Mw/Mn
PIS-A0 0 0.00 1364 1687 2491 1.48
PIS-A10 10 1.26 1357 1529 2244 1.47
PIS-A20 20 2.56 1350 1429 2078 1.45
PIS-A30 30 3.85 1344 1356 1933 1.43
PIS-T10 10 1.24 1399 1543 2333 1.51
PIS-O10 10 1.25 1381 1398 1992 1.42
2.3. Preparation of Cured Polyimides
The oligoimide powders were put in a stainless steel mold, which was then placed in a hot press
preheated at 250 ◦C. The mold was heated to 300 ◦C at a ramp rate of 4 ◦C/min and kept there for 20 min.
Then, the mold was heated to 360 ◦C at a ramp rate of 3 ◦C/min and kept for 10–30 min, and a pressure of